

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

|                                      |   |                                    |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| Constellation Development, LLC,      | ) | <b>Supreme Court No.: 20150319</b> |
|                                      | ) |                                    |
| Plaintiff,                           | ) |                                    |
|                                      | ) |                                    |
| vs.                                  | ) |                                    |
|                                      | ) |                                    |
| Western Trust Company, Gary G.       | ) |                                    |
| Hoffman, Trustee, and Dabbert Custom | ) |                                    |
| Homes                                | ) |                                    |
| Defendant                            | ) |                                    |
|                                      | ) |                                    |

Appeal from the District Court  
Cass County Case No. 09-2014-CV-03427, East Central Judicial District  
The Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE WESTERN TRUST COMPANY,  
GARY G. HOFFMAN, TRUSTEE**

Roger J. Minch (ND Id. 03501)  
**SERKLAND LAW FIRM**  
10 Roberts Street  
PO Box 6017  
Fargo, North Dakota 58108-6017  
T/N: (701) 232-8957  
F/N: (701) 237-4049

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE WESTERN TRUST COMPANY,  
GARY G. HOFFMAN, TRUSTEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b> |
|--|-----------------------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 1                           |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3                           |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 7                           |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 20                          |
| V. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....  | 23                          |
| A. Constellation’s breach of contract claims fail as a matter of law because Constellation, not Western/Hoffman, breached the purchase agreements .....                        | 23                          |
| 1. Constellation breached the 2013 and 2014 Purchase Agreements by failing to make the required payments .....   | 25                          |
| 2. Constellation had the option to enter into a single purchase agreement to purchase the subject property which it did and then breached the agreement .....                  | 26                          |
| 3. Constellation failed to plead a breach of contract claim for any alleged failure by Western/Hoffman to abide by a first right of refusal .....                              | 30                          |
| 4. The 2013 Purchase Agreement plainly provides that the first right of refusal was changed to an option to purchase.....  | 32                          |
| 5. Even assuming that Constellation had a first right of refusal in the 2013 Purchase Agreement, Constellation failed to abide by the terms of the first right of refusal..... | 34                          |
| B. The district court correctly dismissed Constellation’s baseless promissory and equitable estoppel claims against Western.....   | 38                          |
| 1. Constellation failed to properly plead its promissory and equitable estoppel claims under North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a) .....                                   | 39                          |
| 2. The statute of frauds bars any claim for promissory or equitable estoppel .....   | 44                          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 3.  | Any alleged oral agreement to extend the deadline to close the transaction under the 2014 Purchase Agreement must be supported by consideration ..... | 48 |
| 4.  | Constellation’s alleged oral agreement to extend the 2014 Purchase Agreement closing date is vague, indefinite and uncertain .....                    | 50 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION.....   | 52 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <b><u>STATE CASES</u></b>   |                             |
| 52 C.J.S. <u>Landlord and Tenant</u> § 133.....   | 37                          |
| <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> ,<br>556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....   | 40                          |
| <u>Beckler v. Bismarck Public School Dist.</u> ,<br>2006 ND 58, ¶ 7, 711 N.W. 2d 172 .....                  | 21                          |
| <u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> ,<br>550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007) .....                                   | 40                          |
| <u>Choice Financial Group v. Schellpfeffer</u> ,<br>2006 ND 87, ¶12, 712, N.W.2d 855 .....                  | 39                          |
| <u>Delzer v. United Bank</u> ,<br>459 N.W.2d 752, 758 (N.D. 1990) .....                                     | 50                          |
| <u>Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hulstrand Const. Inc.</u> ,<br>2001 ND 145, ¶12, 632 N.W.2d. 473 ..... | 49                          |
| <u>Gerhardt v. D.L.K.</u> ,<br>327 N.W.2d 113, 114 (N.D. 1992) .....  | 39                          |
| <u>Golden Eye Resources, LLC v. Gasnke</u> ,<br>2014 ND 179, ¶17, 853 N.W.2d 544 .....                      | 45                          |
| <u>Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic</u> ,<br>2004 ND 12, ¶ 5, 673 N.W.2d 257 .....                                | 20                          |
| <u>Hasper v. Center Mut. Ins. Co.</u> ,<br>2006 ND 220, 5, 723 N.W.2d 409 .....                             | 20                          |
| <u>Horgan v. Russell</u> ,<br>140 N.W. 99, 102 (N.D. 1913) See also Am. Jur. 2d, .....                      | 27                          |
| <u>Hysjulien v. Hill Top Home of Comfort, Inc.</u> ,<br>2013 ND 38, ¶ 12, 827 N. W.2d 533 .....             | 22                          |
| <u>In re Estate of Hill</u> ,<br>492 N.W.2d 288, 293 (N.D. 1992) .....                                      | 50                          |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Johnson Farms v. McEnroe,</u><br>1997 ND 179, ¶16, 568 N.W.2d 920 .....   | 44     |
| <u>Johnson v. Bronson,</u><br>2013 ND 78, ¶ 9, 830 N.W.2d 595 .....  | 22     |
| <u>Jones v. Barnett,</u><br>2000 ND 207, ¶13, 619 N.W.2d 490 .....   | 44     |
| <u>Northern Plains Allianc, LLC v. Mitzel.,</u><br>2003 ND 91 ¶ 16, 663 N.W. 2d 169 .....                            | 27     |
| <u>Restatement (Second) of Contacts</u><br>§149(1981) .....  | 46     |
| <u>Schmitt v. MeritCare Health System,</u><br>2013 ND 136, ¶ 8, 834 N.W.2d 627 .....                                 | 21     |
| <u>Schwarz v. Gierke,</u><br>2010 ND 166, ¶16, 788 N.W. 2d 302 .....   | 28, 29 |
| <u>Spindler v. Valparaiso Lodge of Benevolent &amp; Prot. Order of Elks,</u><br>59 N.E.2d 895, 897 (Ind. 1945) ..... | 37     |
| <u>Steiner v. Thexton,</u><br>226 P.3d 359, 365 (Ca. 2010) .....   | 27     |
| <u>Stout v. Fisher Industries Inc.,</u><br>1999 ND 218, ¶11, 603 N.W.2d 52 .....                                     | 50     |
| <u>Tobias v. North Dakota Dep't of Human Svcs.,</u><br>448 N.W.2d 175, 179 (N.D. 1989) .....                         | 50     |
| <u>Williams Et. al. v. State of North Dakota,</u><br>405 N.W. 2d 615, 621 (N.D. 1987) .....                          | 30     |
| <u>Zuger v. State,</u><br>2004 ND 16 ¶ 8, 673 N.W.2d 614 .....   | 21     |

**STATUTES**

|                              | <b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b> |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| N.D.C.C. § 09-01-02(4).....  | 49                          |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-06-04.....     | 44                          |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-06-04(3) ..... | 44, 46                      |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-06-07.....     | 45                          |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-07-02 .....    | 28                          |
| N.D.C.C. § 09-07-16.....     | 32                          |
| N.D.C.C. § 41-03-14.....     | 32                          |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  | <b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b> |
|--|-----------------------------|
| 10 A.L.R. 923 (1936).....                              | 46                          |
| 52 C.J.S. Landlord and Tenant § 133.....               | 37                          |
| 77 Am.Jur.2d, <u>Vendor and Purchaser</u> , § 45 ..... | 27                          |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 .....                                   | 39                          |
| Rule 8(a), N.D.R.Civ. P. ....                          | 30, 31                      |
